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<:Eit( Nonresident Alien Tax Issues:

Why?

 Nonresident Alien’s (NRA’s) have higher

- tax liability
/  Payor is liable for taxes, interest, and

penalties If withholding incorrect

* IRS has pulled agents from “outreach”
INnto “enforcement” to increase audits




<k<ﬁ Nonresident vs. Resident

e Taxed on U.S. e Taxed on world-
source income wide income

* No standard e Standard
deduction deduction

e No FICA for F-1 & * FICA required on
J-1 employees wage income

* No exemptions for « Exemptions for
family family available

e Making Work Pay e Eligible for Making
credit unavailable Work Pay credit

)
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<X What is a Nonresident Alien?

| e [INS definition: e [RS definition:
— non-immigrant — non-immigrant
in U.S. in U.S.
temporarily temporarily not
@ who maintains a substantially
residence present long
abroad they do enough to be
not intend to considered a tax
) abandon (F-1, J- resident
1, B-1, for
3 example)



‘ﬁ( Substantial Presence Test

’,—_(___)___

* [IRS uses to determine tax residency

« 183 days of presence gives residency
— 100% current, 1/3 previous, 1/6 two years

)
&

 F and Jstudents are “exempt individuals” for 5-
year period

— NOT exempt from tax, but counting days of
presence




<& SPT Example #1

=K
f Arrived as F-11n U.S. 8/15/2004 for PhD

« Wasin U.S. as F-11989-1993 for BS
e “Exempt Individual” in 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992

and 1993
N

Resident or nonresident for tax purposes?

L
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<X ¥ SPT Example #1

ReS|dent AI Ien Year | Immigration| Days |MNumber Tax
No. Status Exempt?| of Days [ Status
i 2009 11 F-1 Mo 365 RA
2008 10 F-1 Mo 365 R4
2007 9 F-1 Mo 365 R4
2006 8 F-1 Mo 365 R4
2005 7 F-1 Mo 365 R4
2004 6 F-1 Mo 135 HNRA
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1993
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993 5 F-1 Yes MNREA
1992 4 F-1 Yes MR
1991 3 F-1 Yes MNREA
1990 2 F-1 Yes MNREA
1989 1 F-1 Yes MNREA
1988
1987

1986
1985
L -



XK SPT Example #2

 Arrivedas F-1in U.S. 8/15/2005 for PhD
e “Exempt Individual” in 2005, 2006, 2007,
2008, 2009
@ * Resident or nonresident for tax purposes?

%,

I
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<ﬁ<ﬁ SPT Example #2

Nonresident

Year

Immigration
Status

Days
Exempt?

Number
of Days

Tax
Status

2009

F-

Yes

MNEA

Alien

2008

Yes

MNRA

2007

Yes

MNRA

2006

Yes

MNRA

2005

— | P | Ll | = [ L

mm|m|m
JREY R DRI PR REY

Yes

o] oo | ) e

MNRA

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985




¥ SPT Example #3

=K
' e Arrived as J-1student in U.S. 8/15/1985 for 1-

year of high school
o Departed 5/20/1986
@  Returned for MBA 8/20/06

« “Exempt Individual” in 1985, 1986, 2006, 2007,

2008

e Tax resident or nonresident?

L



<ﬁ<ﬁ SPT Example #3

Resident Z\Iien

Year
Nao.

Immigration

Status

Days
Exempt?

Number
of Days

Tax
Status

2008

F-1

Mo

365

2008

F-1

Yes

0

MNEA

2007

F-1

Yes

0

MNEA

2006

LSS R S L ey ]

F-1

Yes

0

MNEA

2004

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

[

J-1 student

Yes

L]

MNEA

1984

—

J-1 student

Yes

L]

MNEA




<X ¥ SPT Example #4

=K
‘ e Arrived as F-2 on 8/15/2004

 Change to F-1 approved 8/15/07
o “Exempt Individual” in 2004, 2005, 2006,

2007, 2008
X

e Tax resident or nonresident?

L



KK SPT Example #4

Resident Alien

Year
No.

Immigration
Status

Days
Exempt?

Number
of Days

Tax
Status

2009

F-1

365

2008

F-1

Yes

0

MNRA

2007

F-2/F-1

Yes

MNRA

2006

F-2

Yes

MNRA

2005

F-3

Yes

MNRA

2004

— (pa|a | || o

F4

Yes

Lo Y e Y e ]

MNEA

2003

2002

2001

2000

1998

1995

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985




éfk‘:ﬁ Work Authorization Options

e Optional Practical Training (OPT) is F-1

e Curricular Practical Training (CPT) is
for-credit or required academic program
@ experience before graduation

— Also considered F-1

e Economic Necessity work permit from
immigration for F-1
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<X FICA Exemption Rule

e F-1 & J-1 NRA exempt from FICA
under Section 3121(b)(19) of the
Internal Revenue Code

@  Generally, FICA exemption Is

available for first 5 years in U.S.

— Exception is when previously present
In F or J status
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<X W-4 Restrictions

e Limitto “single” even if married

e Limitto “1” allowance, even if
dependents

@ « NRA must write “NRA” on line 6
* Requires modification of
withholding calculation due to no

% standard deduction and

unavailability of Making Work Pay
3 credit




Form — Overview

e Agencies identify who might be a nonresident

alien.
— 1-9: “Authorized to work in the US until” —
must complete the Foreign National Data

Request Form

cﬁit( Foreign National Data Request

* Form requests relevant information for
determining immigration status.

e Form updated annually.

— If there are no changes, only certify there
have been no changes

L



J* |
Form — Overview

' The form is processed in three steps:
o Step One: The Agency:

— Reviews the Foreign National Data Request Form,
— Ensures all required documents are attached and legible,

%

— Forwards the entire package of information to OA

<., Foreign National Data Request

Accounting.

o Step Two: OA Accounting reviews all documentation

and:
— Determines whether the employee is a Resident or
Nonresident Alien for taxation purposes and
— ldentifies the proper taxation for the employee.

— Returns the documentation back to the Agency for final
entry on SAMII HR TAX window.

L



“Eik Foreign National Data Request

Form — Processing Overview

' o Step Three: Finally, the Agency:
— Ensures they have a properly completed W-4 on file.

| — Makes the correct entries in the TAX window in SAMII HR.
— Makes the correct entries on the ESMT.
— Initials and dates the Form indicating it has been reviewed
@ and the proper SAMII HR entries have been made.

2,

L



X Foreign National Data
t Form

STATE OF MISSOURI
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION

i
g i \ DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING
" FOREIGN NATIONAL DATA REQUEST FORM
o The information requested on this form is used to determine your U.S. tax withholding status. If you

checked “An alien authorized to work until” when you completed the -9 when youwere hired, you must complete this form
(1) before beginning employment, (2) if your immigration status changes, and (3) at the beginning of each
calendar year. If you completed this form last year and there have been no changes, complete only Part 1 and Part 5 and
only provide copies of documents which have changed. If you are a Lawful Permanent Resident, you do not need to
complete this form.

PLEASE ATTACH A LEGIBLE COPY OF:
US VISAS ISSUED, BIO PAGE AND EXPIRATION DATE FROM YOUR PASSPORT, 1-94 (Show Original Entry Date),
ALL 1-20s, D5-2019s, or 797's ISSUED, AND EMPLOYMENT AUTHORIZATION CARD

 Who must complete the form
—  “Alien authorized to work until”
 When must the from be completed
— Within 3 days of beginning employment
— Immigration Status Changes
— Beginning of each year — update for changes only

* Which documents must be provided. See handouts.




e Foreign National Data

_Request Form — Part 1

PART 1 — PERSONAL INFORMATION

g LastMame FirstMame Middle Imitial Social Security Mumber
Street Address (US) Mame of University Oversesing Practical
Training
City State Zip Code State Agency
Home/Cell Phone Work Phone E-Mail Address
Primary purpose of visit to the United States. Please check the approprate line and attach the appropriate
authornzation:

Student: Practical Training Student: Other Other (Explain)

Part 1. The employee provides personal information including
where they attend college (if applicable) and the purpose of
their visit to the United States.

)

)



{Egk Foreign National Data
st Form —Parts 2 & 3

PART 2 - CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION STATUS INFORMATION
i
Citizen of Countryresidinginprorto arrivinginUS  Current Immigration Status (F1,J1, etc)
(ifdifferent from citizenship.)
Date originally entered LS4 End Date on Work Authorization
PART 3 — DETERMINATION OF RESIDENCE STATUS FOR FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING
Fumish the requested information below to show the number of days you will be or were present in the United
States during the calendar year listed.
Calendar Year Purpose: Immigration Mumber of days expected to be
(for example, teacher, researcher, orstudent) Status oractually present in the U 5.
(F-1,J-1, ete)
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005

 Part 2: Employee provides information about his/her
immigration status.

 Part 3:Employee provides information about stay in the United
States; days present, purpose and visa type.
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Foreign National Data Request
Form —Part 4 & Part 5

PART 4 — CERTIFICATION
| certifvthat to the best of my knowledge and belief allthe information | have providedis true, correct, and complete. If my status
changes, | understand | am liable for any resulting increased tax liability.

Signed: Date:

MOTE: Any tax treaties for which you are eligible may be claimed when vou file vourincometaxreturn. Tax treaties are not processed
through the state pavroll svstem.

PART 5 — RE-CERTIFICATION - to be completed only in subsequent years with no change to immigration status

| cerifythatthere has been no change inmyimmigration status. | have provided updated copies (changes only) of all requested
documents. If mystatus changes, | understand | am liable forany resulting increasedtax liability.

Signed: Date:

Part 4: The employee certifies that he/she has provided
accurate information. Also, employee is responsible for
any tax liability that results in a change of status.

Part 5: To be completed only in subsequent years.




{Eﬁk Foreign National Data Request
Form Processing — Step 1

] AGENCY USE ONLY (First Step):
Verify that the following documents are attached and legible:
LS Visas issued Alll-20s, 05201895 or I-7975 issued
; Passport(Bio page and expiration date) Employment Authorization Card
[-94 (show ariginal entry date)
Forwardthe Data Request Form and all requested documentation to OAAccounting. CAMAccounting will make the final determination
asto whetherthe emploveeis a Resident or Mon-Resident Alien. Following OAfAccounting's review, the forms will be returned to the
agency forfinal ESMT & TAX window update in SAM [ HR.
@ * The Agency begins by verifying that all of the documentation is
attached to the Form and is legible.

* US Visas issued,

* Passport: bio page & expiration date,
1-94 (Show Original Entry Date),

All 1-20s, DS-2019s, or 797’s issued and

*  Employment Authorization Card

2,

* Forward the Data Request Form and all documents to
OA/Accounting.

L



{Eﬁk Foreign National Data Request
Form — Step 2

J OA ACCOUNTING USE ONLY (Second Step):
Substantial Presence Test(SPT) met? ___ Y (Resident Alien) __ N (Mon-ResidentAlien) If no, date SPT will be met:

Theemploveeis:

i ___ A Resident Alien. A Non-Resident Alien
____ Emplovee is taxed exactly like a citizen. Mo re-cerification is required.
___ Employmentstatusis*N™. __ Employeeisexemptfrom FICAtaxes. _ 5Sef the tax windowto the W-4 as required below.
e OA Accounting will :
— Determine whether the substantial presence test has

been met and if not, the date it will be met.
— Mark the employee’s status for taxation purposes.

— Mark whether the employment status and taxation
will be affected.

« NOTE: Nonresident aliens’ federal income taxes are withheld
in a uniqgue manner. The Employment Status of “N” initiates
the correct tax computation in SAM Il HR.

2,

L




KX

Foreign National Data Request
Form — Step 2

The employee is:

A Resident Alien: employee is taxed exactly like a citizen.
— No special requirements for the W-4. Not exempt from FICA taxes.

A Nonresident Alien:

— On ESMT, enter Employment Status of “N” unless the
employee is a resident of India. Federal income taxes are withheld in a
unique manner. This employment status initiates the correct tax
computation in SAM Il HR.

» If changing an employee to or from an Employment Status of “N”,
use “C19” as your Reason Code. Include an explanation in
remarks.

» The employee is exempt from FICA taxes.
. * W-4 Requirements:
— Claim single marital status

— Claim only 1 withholding allowance unless a resident of India,
Canada, Mexico or South Korea or a U.S. national.

— Write “Nonresident Alien” or “NRA” about dotted line on line 6.
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Foreign National Data Request
Form — Step 2

SAMPLE W-4

o fm mmem i m m mmnm——— ot [ e 4y =t tma et mme e wm o wman e e am e an ane wm a e a e wae e m m me e e

-------------------------- Cut here and give Form W-4 to your employer. Keep the top part for youwr records.  --——--—-——--------------

corr w.4 Employee’s Withholding Allowance Certificate CME Ho. 1545-0074

. . . . . . . fﬂ‘ l"-l"" |
Departmant of the Treasury * Whether you are entitled to claim a certain number of allowances or exemption from withholding is /g | ¥, ,1 ﬂ
Intemal Revenus Senice subject to review by the IRS. Your employer may be required to send a copy of this form to the IRS.

1 Type or print your first name and middle initial, Lazt nama 2 Your social sacurty number

Maried | Married, but withhold at higher Single rate.

Note, f married, but kegally separated, or spouse i a nonresidant alan, check the *Singks”™ box,

4 If your last name differs from that shown on your social security card,
check here. You must call 1-800-772-1213 for a replacement card. ™ [_]

Total number of allowances you are claiming (from line H above or frorr'\rﬁaxlmable worksheet on page 2) ] 1
Additional amount, if any, you want withheld from each paycheck 6%

7 | claim exemption from withholding for 2010, and | certify that | mest both of tl"ne follmwng condnmns for exemption.
® Last yvear | had a right to a refund of all federal income tax withheld because | had no tax liability and

® This vear | expect a refund of all federal income tax withheld because | expect to have no tax liability.

If yvou meset both conditions, write “*Bxempt™ here . _ . L | I |

Home address number and street or rural route) 3/ Singls :

City or town, state, and ZIP code

&

=]

Under penalties of pajury, | declare that | have examined this carificate and to tha I:uas*t nf my knu:m-leu:lge and I:uallaf it = true, correct, and complata.

Employee’s signature
{Form is not valid unless you sign it) Date »

8  Employer's name and address (Employer: Complete lines & and 10 only if sending to the IRS.) f (Cffica code [optional | 10 Employer identification numbser (EIN)
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Foreign National Data Request
Form — Step 2

%

/
)

= Sample ESMT:

" Employmen = O] x|
Employes 1D - - 1234 Appaintment 1D I_ Alternate (D I
Prefis Firzt tiddle Lazt Suiffiz
| |.J.-’-'-.NE |E | DOE |
Effective Date 1m0 210 Ewpiration [ ate £ ! Original Appt [ ate m o /10
Job Azsighment l Dates ] Azzighment Attributes ] Pay Parameters Certific:ate/R emnark: ]
Perzonnel Action / Reazon I CHCOM /41019 Job Status IFI_ Employrment Status IN_
Azzighment |nformatior
Agency a0 Organization |1234 EED Full-time nion Member
Pogition Mumber IHESIDNT % Full-tire: I 1.0 & Yes " Yes
: Mo " Mo
Table Driven Pa Stey |
= Usze Tal:ulnirI i d £ N = WA
¢ Do Mat Use Table Iricr Affiliation I
" Selection Fequired
Application Informatior
Applicant 1D Job Motice |D I

Nonresident
Aliens (unless
from India)
will have an
Employment
Status of “N”.

When moving
an employee
to or from
“N” the
Reason Code
will be “C19.”



‘ﬁk Foreign National Data Request
Form — Step 2

' « Sample Tax Screen — Nonresident Alien
o]
- M ame |
Employee [0 - - Appointment [0 I_
Effective Date oo A1 Ex=piration D ate 93 /593 /599
anital Status———— (Tax Allowance
Tax Class 1
I_ Federal Tax IS_ Federal I 1
FICA Class [E
_ State Tax IS_ State I 1
@ Last'-4 FileDate |12 /01 /10 addioralSe [T
Deductian Deductian Effective Expiration Deduction Deductian
Type Plan D ate D ate AmoLink A ate
1
2
3
4
]
B

)

3 Claiming zero allowances for state withholding will lower the likelihood that the
| .

Missouri tax law follows the IRS, so the employee must also claim S with 1
allowance for state taxes.

employee will have a state tax liability when they file their state income tax return.



‘ﬁk Foreign National Data Request

|

)

Form — Step 3

AGENCY USE ONLY (Final Step):

[fthe emplovee is a Mon-Resident Alien, the followingis required:

A, Emplovee's Emplovment Status on ESMT should be “N° unless they are a resident of India. If moving an emplovee to or from
Employment status of “N°, use Reason Code*C18" and note explanation in Remarks.

B. W-4 must be completed as follows:

o Claimsingle marital status
o Claimonly 1withholding allowance unless a resident of India, Canada, Mexico or South Korea or a U5, national.

o Write "Mon-Resident Alien™ or *“MRA” abovethe dotted line onling 6.

Z. TheTAX window must be updated to reflectthe W-4 as outlined above. Also, the emplovee is exemptfrom FICA withholding until
residency status changes.

| have reviewedall of the information above and updated the ESMT & TAX windows in SAM Il HR accordingly
Initials; Date:

i ——

 Final Step

» Based on the determination provided by OA Accounting, the agency:

o Updates the ESMT
* Ensures a properly completed W-4 is on file
» Updates the TAX window in SAM |l HR.

» Agency records who has reviewed the Data Request Form and updated

the ESMT & TAX windows in SAM 11 HR.




FOrm — Setting up the Initial Tax Screen

« Until you have confirmation of the employee’s status for tax
purposes, new employees required to complete the FNDR

form should NOT be set up on the TAX window as exempt
from FICA taxes.

2,

{Eﬁk Foreign National Data Request

L



{ﬁik Foreign National Data Request
Form — Due Date

* The I-9 must be completed within three days of beginning of
employment.

* This is also the time to obtain all of the documentation
required to complete Foreign National Data Request Form.

« The completed Foreign National Data Request Form and

supporting documentation should be forwarded to the Office of
Administration, Division of Accounting within the first
week of employment. This will facilitate a timely turn-
around and correct tax withholdings for the employee.

L



<:k<k Nonresident Aliens Summary

 Non-immigrant in U.S. temporarily - not
substantially present long enough to be
considered a tax resident
o Extra income tax liability

« Exempt from FICA taxes

@ e Gather the information from employees on the
Foreign National Data Request (FNDR) Form
based on 1-9

* OA Accounting will determine whether
nonresident alien

 Update FNDR Form annually for changes
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